
  

 
 RSP/RPII’s DEMURRER; CASE NO. CPF-19-516823 n:\ethics\li2019\200200\01391649.docx

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 
City Attorney 
JONATHAN GIVNER, State Bar #208000 
ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499 
JENICA MALDONADO, State Bar #266982 
Deputy City Attorneys 
City Hall, Room 234 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, California 94102-4682 
Telephone: (415) 554-4661 
Facsimile: (415) 554-4745 
E-Mail: Jenica.Maldonado@sfcityatty.org 
 
Attorneys for Respondents and Real Parties of Interest 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official capacity as City Attorney 
for the City and County of San Francisco; 
JOHN ARNTZ, in his official capacity as Director of the 
Department of Elections for the  
City and County of San Francisco; 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS and  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
 

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION 
 

MICHAEL DENNY, 
 
 Petitioner, 
 
 vs. 
 
DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney, 
JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections, 
 
 Respondents. 
 
 

Case No. CPF-19-516823 
 
DEMURRER OF RESPONDENTS AND REAL 
PARTIES IN INTEREST TO PETITION FOR 
WRIT OF MANDATE  
 
 
Hearing Date: October 11, 2019 
Time: 9:30 a.m. 
Place: Dept. 302 
 
Date Action Filed: August 27, 2019 
Trial Date: Not set 
 
 

 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, CITY AND 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
 

Real Parties in Interest. 
 

 



  

 2
 RSP/RPII’s DEMURRER; CASE NO. CPF-19-516823 n:\ethics\li2019\200200\01391649.docx

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Respondents DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official capacity as City Attorney for the City and 

County of San Francisco and JOHN ARNTZ, in his official capacity as Director of the Department of 

Elections for the City and County of San Francisco and Real Parties in Interest BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS and CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO (collectively, with Respondents 

Herrera and Arntz, “Respondents”), hereby demurrer to the Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate.  

Respondents bring this demurrer because all of the Causes of Action fail to state facts sufficient to 

constitute a cause of action. (C.C.P. § 430.10 (e).) 

 

Dated:  September 27, 2019 
 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 
JENICA MALDONADO 
Deputy City Attorney 
 
 

By:/s/Jenica Maldonado  
JENICA MALDONADO 
 
Attorneys for Respondents  
DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney and 
JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections 
 
Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 


