1	DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669 City Attorney			
2	JONATHAN GIVNER, State Bar #208000			
3	ANDREW SHEN, State Bar #232499 JENICA MALDONADO, State Bar #266982			
4	Deputy City Attorneys City Hall, Room 234			
	1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place			
5	San Francisco, California 94102-4682 Telephone: (415) 554-4661			
6	Facsimile: (415) 554-4745			
7	E-Mail: Jenica.Maldonado@sfcityatty.org			
8	Attorneys for Respondents and Real Parties of Interest DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official capacity as City Attorney			
	for the City and County of San Francisco;			
9	JOHN ARNTZ, in his official capacity as Directo Department of Elections for the	r of the		
10	City and County of San Francisco; BOARD OF SUPERVISORS and			
11	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO			
12				
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO			
14	UNLIMITED JURISDICTION			
15	MICHAEL DENNY,	Case No. CPF-19-510	6823	
16	Petitioner,	DEMURRER OF RESPONDENTS AND REAL		
17	VG	PARTIES IN INTE	REST TO PETITION FOR	
18	VS.	WKII OF MANDA	1 L	
19	DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney, JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections,	Hearing Date:	October 11, 2019	
	Respondents.	Time: Place:	9:30 a.m. Dept. 302	
20	Respondents.		-	
21		Date Action Filed: Trial Date:	August 27, 2019 Not set	
22	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	That Bate.	Not set	
23				
24	Real Parties in Interest.			
25		-		
26				

28

1	Respondents DENNIS J. HERRERA, in his official capacity as City Attorney for the City and		
2	County of San Francisco and JOHN ARNTZ, in his official capacity as Director of the Department o		
3	Elections for the City and County of San Francisco and Real Parties in Interest BOARD OF		
4	SUPERVISORS and CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO (collectively, with Respondents		
5	Herrera and Arntz, "Respondents"), hereby demurrer to the Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate.		
6	Respondents bring this demurrer because all of the Causes of Action fail to state facts sufficient to		
7	constitute a cause of action. (C.C.P. § 430.10 (e).)		
8			
9	Dated: September 27, 2019		
10	DENNIS J. HERRERA		
11	City Attorney JENICA MALDONADO		
12	Deputy City Attorney		
13	By:/s/Jenica Maldonado		
14	JENICA MALDONADO		
15	Attorneys for Respondents		
16	DENNIS HERRERA, City Attorney and JOHN ARNTZ, Director of Elections		
17	Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest		
18	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO		
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			